two less likely scenarios, one upside and one downside, each assigned a 30% probability of occurring. These scenarios are consistent for
2023 and 2022. External information considered includes economic data and forecasts published by governmental bodies and monetary
authorities in the countries where the Group operates, supranational organisations such as the OECD and the International Monetary
Fund and selected private-sector and academic forecasters.

The Group has identified and documented key drivers of credit risk and credit loss for each portfolio of financial instruments and, using
an analysis of historical data, has estimated relationships between macro-economic variables and credit risk and credit loss.

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis on how ECL on the credit portfolio will change if the scenario weights used in the IFRS 9
model were changed. From a sensitivity analysis point of view, if the downturn scenario was changed by +10%/-10%, ECL would have
changed by +0.5%/-0.5% respectively. In reality there will be interdependencies between the various economic inputs and the exposure
to sensitivity will vary across the economic scenarios.

The economic scenarios used as at 31 December 2023 included the following key indicators for the years ending 31 December 2024 to
2028.

Region Macro Variable1,2 Scenario 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

MENA Oil Price Base -4.16% -14.55% -2.04% 1.39% 2.41%

  Upside -1.47% -16.79% -2.14% 1.39% 2.41%

  Downside -30.99% 0.43% 12.25% 1.36% 3.15%

 UAE GDP Base 3.46% 2.89% 1.82% 1.53% 1.96%

  Upside 6.22% 3.47% 1.82% 1.53% 1.96%

  Downside -2.70% 0.80% 3.68% 2.80% 2.07%

 UAE Housing Price Index Base 2.19% 2.31% -0.35% -1.15% -0.57%

  Upside 5.63% 3.56% -0.95% -1.72% -0.72%

  Downside -5.07% -0.27% 0.52% 0.09% 0.29%

 Egypt GDP Base 5.35% 5.55% 4.86% 4.85% 4.84%

  Upside 7.95% 5.61% 4.86% 4.85% 4.84%

  Downside 0.22% 5.62% 5.77% 5.58% 5.33%

 Egypt Equity Index Base 6.58% 4.65% 5.37% 3.89% 2.60%

  Upside 20.75% 1.56% 3.41% 1.02% 2.14%

  Downside -34.95% 28.93% 20.99% 9.36% 4.63%

UK UK GDP  Base 0.26% 0.83% 1.22% 1.35% 1.61%

  Upside 3.76% 1.07% 1.18% 1.38% 1.82%

  Downside -5.80% 1.18% 2.56% 1.36% 1.52%

 UK Equity Index  Base 1.92% 3.76% 7.46% 4.44% 3.54%

  Upside 12.26% 1.07% 4.65% 2.63% 3.84%

  Downside -17.88% 12.80% 13.95% 6.34% 2.81%

(1) Represents the average annualized increase / decrease over the period.
(2) There are additional macro variables factors used for other regions which are relevant to their market.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023

91 | 112

51 Financial risk management (continued)

(a)  Credit risk (continued)

Amounts arising from ECL (continued)

Modified financial assets (continued)

The contractual terms of a loan may be modified for a number of reasons, including changing market conditions, customer retention and
other factors not related to a current or potential credit deterioration of the customer. An existing loan whose terms have been modified
may be derecognised and the renegotiated loan recognised as a new loan at fair value in accordance with the accounting policy set out
in note 6(a)(iv).

When the terms of a financial asset are modified and the modification does not result in derecognition, the determination of whether the